

No. 19-153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASMEEN DANIEL, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF ZINA DANIEL HAUGHTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ANTHONY J. DREYER
Counsel of Record

HANNAH MAREK

SHELLI GIMELSTEIN

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Four Times Square

New York, New York 10036

(212) 735-3000

anthony.dreyer@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Coalition Against
Domestic Violence, et al.*

SEPTEMBER 3, 2019

290906



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT’S TEXTUAL INTERPRETATION OF THE CDA PUTS VICTIMS AT GREATER RISK TO BE KILLED	5
A. Circumventing Wisconsin Laws That Prevent Abusers From Accessing Firearms Usurps State Legislative Authority and Endangers Victims’ Lives	5
B. Armslist Was Designed to Make It Easy for Abusers to Obtain Firearms, With Deadly Consequences	8
II. BECAUSE ARMSLIST’S CONDUCT IS AT ISSUE, THE CDA DOES NOT SHIELD IT FROM LIABILITY AND DOES NOT PREEMPT THE STATE’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS GUN LAWS	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The CDA Does Not Provide Safe Harbor for an ICS's Own Conduct	10
B. An Overly Broad Interpretation of the CDA Violates the Presumption Against Federal Preemption	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v.</i> <i>Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 14
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	4, 12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	15
47 U.S.C. § 560.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 561.....	4
2014 Wis. Sess. Laws 1284.....	7
Alison Dirr, <i>Five years apart, Armslist was source of guns in high-profile domestic violence deaths</i> , Post-Crescent (Sept. 19, 2018, 10:07 AM).....	9
Alissa Scheller, <i>At Least a Third of All Women Murdered in the U.S. Are Killed by Male Partners</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 9, 2014, 1:11 PM).....	2
April M. Zeoli, <i>Non-Fatal Firearm Uses in Domestic Violence</i> , The Battered Women’s Justice Project (2017).....	10
Arkadi Gerney & Chelsea Parsons, <i>Women Under the Gun: How Gun Violence Affects Women and 4 Policy Solutions to Better Protect Them 1</i> , Center for American Progress.....	2
Ashley Luthern, <i>How did a gun sold in Wisconsin end up being used to kill a Chicago cop?</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Mar. 1, 2018, 4:37 PM)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
End Domestic Abuse Wis., <i>Wisconsin Domestic Violence Homicide Report 2017</i> (2018)	6
<i>Gun Violence in America</i> , Everytown Research.	3
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003).	1
Joakim Petersson et al., <i>Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Violence: A Comparison of Antisocial and Family-Only Perpetrators</i> , 34(2) Journal of Interpersonal Violence 1-21 (2016).	7
Mansur Gidfar, <i>Don't Believe in the War on Women? Would a Body Count Change Your Mind</i> , Upworthy (June 19, 2012)	2
Michael B. Siegel & Emily F. Rothman, <i>Firearm Ownership and the Murder of Women in the United States: Evidence That the State-Level Firearm Ownership Rate Is Associated with the Nonstranger Femicide Rate</i> , 3 Violence & Gender 20 (2016)	2
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2014 Homicide Data</i> 3, 21 (2016).	3
Wis. Stat. § 813.12	7
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(f)	7
